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27.22.4.7.2
REFRESH (IMSI changing procedure)

27.22.4.7.2.1
Definition and applicability

See clause 3.2.2.

27.22.4.7.2.2
Conformance requirement

The ME shall support the REFRESH command as defined in:

-
TS 31.111 [15] clause 6.1, clause 6.4.7, clause 6.4.7.1, clause 6, clause 6.6.13, clause 5.2, clause 8.6, clause 8.7 and clause 8.18.

Additionally the ME shall support the USIM Initialization and USIM application closure procedure as defined in:

-
TS 31.102 [14] clause 5.1.2 and Annex I.

27.22.4.7.2.3
Test purpose

To verify that the ME performs the Proactive Command – REFRESH in accordance with the Command Qualifier and the IMSI changing procedure. This may require the ME to perform:

-
the USIM initialization 

-
a re-read of the contents and structure of the IMSI on the USIM

-
a restart of the card session

-
a successful return of the result of the execution of the command in the TERMINAL RESPONSE command sent to the UICC.

27.22.4.7.2.4
Method of test

27.22.4.7.2.4.1
Initial conditions

The ME is connected to the USIM Simulator and connected to the USS and registered in idle mode. 

The USS uses Network Mode of Operation II according to TS 34.108 [12] clause 7.2.2.

The GERAN or UTRAN parameters of the USS are:

-
Mobile Country Code (MCC) = 246;

-
Mobile Network Code (MNC) = 81;

-
Location Area Code (LAC) = 0001;

-
Routing Area Code (RAC) = 05;

The elementary files are coded as USIM Application Toolkit default.

Prior to this test the ME shall have been powered on and performed the PROFILE DOWNLOAD procedure.

The ATT flag broadcast in the SYSTEM INFORMATION BLOCK TYPE 1 on the BCCH is set to "UEs shall apply IMSI attach and detach procedure" for Expected Sequences 2.1 to 2.7.

27.22.4.7.2.4.2
Procedure

[……]
Expected Sequence 2.6 (REFRESH, UICC Reset for IMSI Changing procedure during active PDP context)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1


	USER( ME
	Data Call setup


	PDP context  will be established 

	2


	ME (USS


	PDP context  established and maintained
	

	3
	UICC( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: REFRESH
	[To inform the ME that IMSI has changed]

	4
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	5
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.6.1 or 2.6.2
	IF terminal supports PD_ Refresh_Enforcement_Policy use
PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.6.2, ELSE 2.6.1.

	6
	ME(USS
	Deactivate  PDP context
	Mobile will deactivate the PDP context

Note 1: this step is performed locally and may not reflect on the interface to the USS.
Note 2: this step can happen after step 8.


	7
	ME(USS
	IMSI DETACH INDICATION and/or DETACH REQUEST
	Indicates IMSI detach and/or GPRS detach, depending on if the ME is CS and/or PS registered according to its capabilities.

Note: this step can happen after step 8

	8
	ME ( UICC
	STATUS[P1='02']
	ME indicates to USIM that the termination procedure is starting

	9
	ME ( UICC
	ME performs UICC reset

	Both cold and warm resets are allowed

	10
	UICC
	Update EF IMSI, EF LOCI and EF PSLOCI
	The content of EF IMSI has been updated to "246813579" and TMSI in EF LOCI and P-TMSI in EF PSLOCI are updated to 'FF FF FF FF'

	11
	ME ( UICC
	ME resets the UICC, perform USIM Initialization, including send STATUS[P1='01'] and no TERMINAL RESPONSE shall be sent
	[ME resets and performs USIM initialization]

	12
	ME(  USS
	LOCATION UPDATING  REQUEST and/or ATTACH REQUEST
	The ME will register using IMSI "246813579" in CS and/or PS depending on its capabilities

	13
	USS ( ME
	LOCATION  UPDATING ACCEPT  and/or ATTACH ACCEPT
	

	14
	ME  ( USS
	TMSI REALLOCATION COMPLETE and/or ATTACH COMPLETE
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.6.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
UICC RESET

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	01
	04
	82
	02
	81
	82


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.6.2

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
UICC RESET

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Refresh enforcement policy : Force immediate REFRESH even if the terminal is busy on data call

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	0C
	81
	03
	01
	01
	04
	82
	02
	81
	82
	3A

	
	01
	02


Expected Sequence 2.7 (REFRESH, 3G Session Reset for IMSI Changing procedure during  active PDP context)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	USER ( ME
	Data Call setup
	PDP context will be established

	2
	ME ( USS


	PDP context establishedand maintained
	

	     3
	UICC( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: REFRESH


	[To inform the ME that IMSI has changed]

	4
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	5
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.7.1 or 2.7.2
	IF terminal supports PD_ Refresh_Enforcement_Policy use

PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.7.2, ELSE 2.7.1.

	6
	ME(USS
	Deactivate  PDP context
	Mobile will deactivate the PDP context

Note 1: this step is performed locally and may not reflect on the interface to the USS.
Note 2: this step can be performed in parallel or after step 8.



	7
	ME(USS
	IMSI DETACH INDICATION and/or DETACH REQUEST
	Indicates IMSI detach and/or GPRS detach, depending on if the ME is CS and/or PS registered according to its capabilities
Note: this step can be performed in parallel or after step 8.

	8
	ME ( UICC
	STATUS[P1='02']
	ME indicates to USIM that the termination procedure is starting

	9
	UICC
	Update EF IMSI, EF LOCI and EF PSLOCI
	The 3G session termination procedure has been completed by the ME. The content of EF IMSI has been updated to "246813579" and TMSI in EF LOCI and P-TMSI in EF PSLOCI are updated to 'FF FF FF FF'

	10
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 2.7.1A

Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 2.7.1B


	[normal ending]



	11
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE UICC SESSION ENDED
	

	12
	ME( USS
	LOCATION UPDATING  REQUEST and/or ATTACH REQUEST
	The ME will register using IMSI "246813579" in CS and/or PS depending on its capabilities

	13
	USS ( ME
	LOCATION  UPDATING ACCEPT  and/or ATTACH ACCEPT
	

	14
	ME  ( USS
	TMSI REALLOCATION COMPLETE and/or ATTACH COMPLETE
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.7.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

File list


Number of files:
3


File:
EF IMSI


File:
EF PSLOCI


File:
EF LOCI

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	1E
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	81
	82
	92

	
	13
	03
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	07
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF

	
	6F
	73
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	7E
	
	
	
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 2.7.2

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

File list


Number of files:
3


File:
EF IMSI


File:
EF PSLOCI


File:
EF LOCI

Refresh enforcement policy : Force immediate REFRESH even if the terminal is busy on data call

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	21
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	81
	82
	92

	
	13
	03
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	07
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF

	
	6F
	73
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	7E
	3A
	01
	02
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 2.7.1A

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00


TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 2.7.1B

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
REFRESH performed with additional EFs read

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	03


27.22.4.7.2.5
Test requirement

The ME shall operate in the manner defined in expected sequences 2.1 to 2.7.

[…]

27.22.4.7.5
REFRESH (IMSI changing procedure, E-UTRAN)

27.22.4.7.5.1
Definition and applicability

See clause 3.2.2.

27.22.4.7.5.2
Conformance requirement

The ME shall support the REFRESH command as defined in:

-
TS 31.111 [15] clause 6.1, clause 6.4.7, clause 6.4.7.1, clause 6, clause 6.6.13, clause 5.2, clause 8.6, clause 8.7 and clause 8.18.

Additionally the ME shall support the USIM Initialization and USIM application closure procedure as defined in:

-
TS 31.102 [14] clause 5.1.2 and Annex I.

27.22.4.7.5.3
Test purpose

To verify that the ME performs the Proactive Command – REFRESH in accordance with the Command Qualifier and the IMSI changing procedure. This may require the ME to perform:

-
the USIM initialization 

-
a re-read of the contents and structure of the IMSI on the USIM

-
a restart of the card session

-
a successful return of the result of the execution of the command in the TERMINAL RESPONSE command sent to the UICC.

27.22.4.7.5.4
Method of test

27.22.4.7.5.4.1
Initial conditions

The ME is connected to the USIM Simulator and connected to the E-USS, registered and has the default PDN connection established. 

The E-UTRAN parameters of the E-USS are:

-
Mobile Country Code (MCC) = 246;

-
Mobile Network Code (MNC) = 81;

-
Tracking Area Code (TAC) = 0001;

The elementary files are coded as the default E-UTRAN/EPC UICC,

Prior to this test the ME shall have been powered on and performed the PROFILE DOWNLOAD procedure.

27.22.4.7.5.4.2
Procedure

Expected Sequence 5.1 (REFRESH, UICC Reset for IMSI Changing procedure, E-UTRAN)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1


	UICC( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: REFRESH 5.1.1
	[To inform the ME that IMSI has changed]

	2
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	3
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.1.1 or 5.1.2
	IF terminal supports PD_ Refresh_Enforcement_Policy use
PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.1.2, ELSE 5.1.1.

	4
	ME(USS
	Deactivate PDN Connection 
	Mobile will deactivate the PDN Connection
Note: this step is performed locally and may not reflect on the interface to the USS.


	5
	ME(USS
	DETACH REQUEST
	Indicates GPRS detach, Note: this step can happen after step 6

	6
	ME ( UICC
	STATUS[P1='02']
	ME indicates to USIM that the termination procedure is starting

	7
	ME ( UICC
	ME performs UICC reset

	Both cold and warm resets are allowed

	
	
	
	

	8
	UICC
	Update EF IMSI and EF EPSLOCI
	The content of EF IMSI has been changed to "246813579" and the GUTI in EF EPSLOCI is updated to 'FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF'

	9
	ME ( UICC
	ME performs USIM Initialization, including send STATUS[P1='01'] and no TERMINAL RESPONSE shall be sent
	[ME resets and performs USIM initialization]

	10
	ME(  USS
	ATTACH REQUEST
	The ME will register using IMSI "246813579" in PS.

	11
	USS ( ME
	ATTACH ACCEPT
	

	12
	ME  ( USS
	ATTACH COMPLETE
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.1.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
UICC RESET

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	01
	04
	82
	02
	81
	82


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.1.2

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
UICC RESET

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Refresh enforcement policy : Force immediate REFRESH even if the terminal is busy on data call

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	0C
	81
	03
	01
	01
	04
	82
	02
	81
	82
	3A

	
	01
	02


Expected Sequence 5.2 (REFRESH, 3G Session Reset for IMSI Changing procedure, E-UTRAN)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	UICC( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: REFRESH 5.2.1


	[To inform the ME that IMSI has changed]

	2
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	3
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.2.1 or 5.2.2
	IF terminal supports PD_ Refresh_Enforcement_Policy use

PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.2.2, ELSE 5.2.1.

	4
	ME(USS
	Deactivate PDN Connection 
	Mobile will deactivate the PDN Connection
Note 1: this step is performed locally and may not reflect on the interface to the USS.
Note 2: this step can be performed in parallel or after step 6.

	5
	ME(USS
	DETACH REQUEST
	Note: this step can be performed in parallel or after step 6.

	6
	ME ( UICC
	STATUS[P1='02']
	ME indicates to USIM that the termination procedure is starting

	7
	UICC
	Update EF IMSI and EF EPSLOCI
	The 3G session termination procedure has been completed by the ME. The content of EF IMSI has been updated to "246813579"  and GUTI in EF EPSLOCI is updated to 'FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF'

	8
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 5.2.1A

Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 5.2.1B


	[normal ending]



	9
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE UICC SESSION ENDED
	

	10
	ME( USS
	ATTACH REQUEST
	The ME will register using IMSI "246813579" in PS.

	11
	USS ( ME
	ATTACH ACCEPT
	

	12
	ME  ( USS


	ATTACH COMPLETE
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.2.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

File list


Number of files:
2


File:
EF IMSI


File:
EF EPSLOCI

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	18
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	81
	82
	92

	
	0D
	02
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	07
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF

	
	6F
	E3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: REFRESH 5.2.2

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

File list


Number of files:
2


File:
EF IMSI


File:
EF EPSLOCI

Refresh enforcement policy : Force immediate REFRESH even if the terminal is busy on data call

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	1B
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	81
	82
	92

	
	0D
	02
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF
	6F
	07
	3F
	00
	7F
	FF

	
	6F
	E3
	3A
	01
	02
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 5.2.1A

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00


TERMINAL RESPONSE: REFRESH 5.2.1B

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
REFRESH


Command qualifier:
3G Session Reset
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
REFRESH performed with additional EFs read

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	01
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	03


27.22.4.7.5.5
Test requirement

The ME shall operate in the manner defined in expected sequences  5.1 to 5.2.

